




EJCDC® C-111, Advertisement for Bids for Construction Contract. 
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies, 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 
Page 1 of 2 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 

VILLAGE OF WEST LAFAYETTE 
COSHOCTON COUNTY, OHIO 

WWTP OUTFALL AND STORM SEWER OUTFALL IMPROVEMENTS 

General Notice 

The Village of West Lafayette (Owner) is requesting Bids for the construction of the following Project: 

WWTP OUTFALL AND STORM SEWER OUTFALL IMPROVEMENTS 
THRASHER PROJECT #020-10127 

Bids for the construction of the project will be received at the Administration Office located at 113 E. 
Railroad St., West Lafayette, OH 43845, until Friday, June 21, 2024, at 10:45 AM local time. The 
Bids will be publicly opened and read on Friday, June 21, 2024, at 11:00 AM in the Council 
Chambers, located at 115 E. Railroad St., West Lafayette, OH 43845.  

The Project includes the following Work: 

Install 4,280 feet of new 18-inch sanitary outfall main from the wastewater treatment plant to the 
Tuscarawas River and install 4,280 feet of 30” storm sewer main parallel to the existing sanitary 
main. The project includes trenchless construction methods and other mitigation efforts to minimize 
impacts to sensitive environmental areas, including but not limited to wetlands and potential 
endangered species habitat. 

Bids are requested for the following Contract: WWTP OUTFALL AND STORM SEWER OUTFALL 
IMPROVEMENTS 

The Work will be substantially completed within 180 calendar days after the date when the Contract Times 
commence to run and completed and ready for final payment within 210 days after the date when the 
Contract Times commence to run. Liquidated damages shall be $1,000 per day. 

Obtaining the Bidding Documents 

Information and Bidding Documents for the Project can be found at the following designated website: 

QuestCDN: https://tinyurl.com/zu5z8553  or  www.thethrashergroup.com 

Bidding Documents may be downloaded from the designated website, www.questcdn.com for $40.00 by 
inputting Quest project #8915544 or Soliciting Agent’s project number #020-10127 on the website’s Project 
Search page. Please contact QuestCDN.com at 952-233-1632 or info@questcdn.com for assistance in free 
membership registration, downloading, and working with this digital project information. Prospective 
Bidders are urged to register with the designated website as a plan holder, even if Bidding Documents are 
obtained from a plan room or source other than the designated website in either electronic or paper format. 
The designated website will be updated periodically with addenda, lists of registered plan holders, reports, 
and other information relevant to submitting a Bid for the Project. All official notifications, addenda, and 
other Bidding Documents will be offered only through the designated website. Neither Owner nor Engineer 
will be responsible for Bidding Documents, including addenda, if any, obtained from sources other than the 
designated website. 

REPLACE C-111 AFB - ADDENDUM #1 
June 12, 2024 

Page 1 of 2

https://tinyurl.com/zu5z8553
http://www.thethrashergroup.com/
http://www.questcdn.com/


EJCDC® C-111, Advertisement for Bids for Construction Contract. 
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies, 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 
Page 2 of 2 

The Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents is: 

The Thrasher Group, Inc.  
400 3rd Street SE, Suite 309 
Canton, OH 44702 

Prospective Bidders may examine the Bidding Documents at the Issuing Office(s) on Monday through 
Friday between the hours of 8:00 am to 4:00 pm.  

A one-envelope system will be used. 

Envelope must have the following information presented on the front: 

Name and address of Bidder 
Bid on Contract – WWTP OUTFALL AND STORM SEWER OUTFALL 
IMPROVEMENTS 
Received by the VILLAGE OF WEST LAFAYETTE 

Bids will be publicly read aloud, and an apparent low bidder will be announced. After the completion of 
the bid opening, the Bid Opening Requirement items will be checked for compliance as outlined on the Bid 
Opening Checklist on page BOR-1 of these contract documents.  

A bidder may not withdraw his bid for a period of ninety (90) days after the date set for the opening of bids. 

Bids shall be accompanied by a certified check or bid bond payable to Village of West Lafayette in an 
amount equal to five percent (5%) of the base bid. 

Contractor is required to comply with Davis-Bacon Wage Rate Requirements. 

Bids received after the scheduled closing time for the reception of bids will be returned unopened to the 
bidders. 

The Village of West Lafayette reserves the right to reject any and all bids. 

Instructions to Bidders. 

For all further requirements regarding bid submittal, qualifications, procedures, and contract award, refer 
to the Instructions to Bidders that are included in the Bidding Documents. 

This Advertisement is issued by: 

Owner: Village of West Lafayette 
By: Tammy Hicks 
Title: Village Administrator 
Dates of Publication: May 30 and June 6, 2024, in the Coshocton Beacon 

REPLACE C-111 AFB - ADDENDUM #1 
June 12, 2024 

Page 2 of 2



BID - 1 

VILLAGE OF WEST LAFAYETTE 
COSHOCTON COUNTY, OHIO 

WWTP OUTFALL AND STORM SEWER OUTFALL IMPROVEMENTS 

THRASHER PROJECT #101-020-10127 

BID FORM 

ARTICLE 1 – BID RECIPIENT 

1.01 This Bid is submitted to: 

VILLAGE OF WEST LAFAYETTE  

1.02 The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with Owner 
in the form included in the Bidding Documents to perform all Work as specified or indicated in the Bidding 
Documents for the prices and within the times indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms 
and conditions of the Bidding Documents. 

ARTICLE 2 – BIDDER’S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

2.01 Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation 
those dealing with the disposition of Bid security. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 90 days 
after the Bid opening, or for such longer period of time that Bidder may agree to in writing upon request of 
Owner. 

ARTICLE 3 – BIDDER’S REPRESENTATIONS 

3.01 In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents that: 

A. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, and any data and reference items
identified in the Bidding Documents, and hereby acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:

Addendum No. Addendum Date 

B. Bidder has visited the Site, conducted a thorough, alert visual examination of the Site and adjacent
areas, and become familiar with and satisfied itself as to the general, local, and Site conditions that
may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

C. Bidder is familiar with and has satisfied itself as to all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost,
progress, and performance of the Work.

D. Bidder has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or
adjacent to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions relating to existing surface or subsurface
structures at the Site that have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions, especially with respect
to Technical Data in such reports and drawings, and (2) reports and drawings relating to Hazardous
Environmental Conditions, if any, at or adjacent to the Site that have been identified in the
Supplementary Conditions, especially with respect to Technical Data in such reports and drawings.

E. Bidder has considered the information known to Bidder itself; information commonly known to
contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations obtained from visits
to the Site; the Bidding Documents; and any Site-related reports and drawings identified in the Bidding
Documents, with respect to the effect of such information, observations, and documents on (1) the

REPLACE BID FORM - ADDENDUM 1 
June 13, 2024 

Page 1 of 7



BID - 2 
 

cost, progress, and performance of the Work; (2) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and 
procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder; and (3) Bidder’s safety precautions and 
programs. 

F. Bidder agrees, based on the information and observations referred to in the preceding paragraph, that 
no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the 
determination of this Bid for performance of the Work at the price bid and within the times required, 
and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents. 

G. Bidder is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that 
relates to the Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents. 

H. Bidder has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that 
Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents, and confirms that the written resolution thereof by 
Engineer is acceptable to Bidder. 

I. The Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and 
conditions for the performance and furnishing of the Work. 

J. The submission of this Bid constitutes an incontrovertible representation by Bidder that Bidder has 
complied with every requirement of this Article, and that without exception the Bid and all prices in 
the Bid are premised upon performing and furnishing the Work required by the Bidding Documents. 

ARTICLE 4 – BIDDER’S CERTIFICATION 

4.01 Bidder certifies that: 

A. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed individual or entity 
and is not submitted in conformity with any collusive agreement or rules of any group, association, 
organization, or corporation; 

B. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham 
Bid; 

C. Bidder has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to refrain from bidding; and 

D. Bidder has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing for the 
Contract.  For the purposes of this Paragraph 4.01.D: 

1. “corrupt practice” means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of any thing of value likely 
to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process; 

2. “fraudulent practice” means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to influence the 
bidding process to the detriment of Owner, (b) to establish bid prices at artificial non-competitive 
levels, or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open competition; 

3. “collusive practice” means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with or 
without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish bid prices at artificial, non-
competitive levels; and 

4. “coercive practice” means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their 
property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the execution of the 
Contract. 

REPLACE BID FORM - ADDENDUM 1 
June 13, 2024 

Page 2 of 7



BID - 3 
 

ARTICLE 5 – BASIS OF BID 

GENERAL 

The Bidder shall take notice of and shall be responsible for any local or state taxes levied and applicable, and the cost 
for the same shall be included as part of the submitted Bid. 

The total Bid cost stated includes a complete operating installation including furnishing and installation of any and all 
changes or additions in plans, piping, mechanical work, additional electrical work, accessories, controls, etc. necessary 
to accommodate alternative equipment systems or materials used in construction. 

BID PROPOSAL 

THE BIDDER AGREES TO PERFORM ALL REQUIRED WORK DESCRIBED IN THE DETAILED 
SPECIFICATIONS AND AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS FOR THE COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION 
AND PLACING IN SATISFACTORY OPERATION OF THE CONTRACT  

 
The Project "Sequence of Construction" has been detailed in the Drawings and Specification Division 1, Project 
Summary, Section 1010, Part-2 Execution.  The Bidder agrees to perform all the Work proposed for the total of the 
following Bid prices. 

5.01 Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following price(s): 
 

PROPOSED 
WWTP OUTFALL AND STORM SEWER OUTFALL IMPROVEMENTS 

VILLAGE OF WEST LAFAYETTE, OHIO 
 

BID SCHEDULE 
 

ODOT      

Item 
# ODOT # DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT UNIT COST COST 

1 201 11000 CLEARING AND 
GRUBBING 1 LS   

2 832 15000 
STORM WATER 
POLLUTION 
PREVENTION PLAN  

1 LS   

3 202 58000 MANHOLE REMOVED 2 EA   

4 SPEC  HELICAL PILE, PER PLAN  3,360 LF   

5 511 46610 CLASS CY QC1 
CONCRETE, HEADWALL 15 CY    

6 301 34400 ROCK CHANNEL 
PROTECTION W/ GROUT 8 CY   

7 611 04600 12” CONDUIT, TYPE C 
707.65 55 FT   

REPLACE BID FORM - ADDENDUM 1 
June 13, 2024 

Page 3 of 7



BID - 4 
 

ODOT      

Item 
# ODOT # DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT UNIT COST COST 

8 611 13600 30” CONDUIT, TYPE C 
707.65 5,425 FT   

9 611 19600 42” CONDUIT, TYPE C 
748.06 1,200 FT   

10 611 07600 18” CONDUIT, TYPE C 
706.02 RCP 300 FT   

11 611 07600 18” CONDUIT, TYPE C 
707.42 PVC 4,400 FT   

12 SPEC  12” TEMPORARY PLUG 2 EA   

13 611 99674 MANHOLE, NO 3 (W/ 
VENTED LID) 11 EA   

14 611 99654 MANHOLE ADJUST TO 
GRADE 16 EA   

15 611 99674 MANHOLE, NO 3  1 EA   

16 611 96650 
SPECIAL- GROUTING 
VOIDS BETWEEN PIPES 
(STEEL PIPES) 

425 CY   

17 630 08600 SIGNPOST REFLECTOR  50 EA   

18 630 84600 GROUND MOUNTED PIPE 
SUPPORT FOUNDATION 60 EA   

19 630 00100 SOIL ANALYSIS TEST 3 EA   

20 202 35200 PIPE REMOVED OVER 24” 300 FT   

21 611 99690 MANHOLE, MISC. 
(MANHOLE REHAB) 8 EA   

22 202 98300 REMOVAL MISC. 
(GRAVEL DRIVEWAY) 250  SY   

23 204 30020 
GRANULAR MATERIAL, 
TYPE C (GRAVEL 
DRIVEWAY) 

120 CY   

24 441 50200 
ASPHALT CONCRETE 
INTERMEDIATE COURSE, 
TYPE 1 (448), 3” 
 

175 CY   

25 452 12011 

8” NON-REINFORCED 
CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 
CLASS QC 1P, AS PER 
PLAN 

455 SY   

26 202 75000 FENCE REMOVED  300 FT   

REPLACE BID FORM - ADDENDUM 1 
June 13, 2024 

Page 4 of 7



BID - 5 
 

ODOT      

Item 
# ODOT # DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT UNIT COST COST 

27 607 50900 GATE 16’ 1 EA   

28 607 20000 FENCE, TYPE CL 300 FT   

29 623 10000 
CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT 
STAKES AND 
SURVEYING 

1 LS   

30 624 10000 MOBILIZATION 1 LS   

31 SPEC  CLEANING EQUIPMENT 1 EA   

32 SPEC  INSPECTION EQUIPMENT 1 EA   

33 SPEC  OUTFALL SIGN 1 EA   

 
TOTAL BID ACTIVITY__________________________ 

 
NOTE:  THE CONTRACTOR’S UNIT PRICES SHALL INCLUDE PURCHASE AND 
INSTALLATION, COMPLETE IN PLACE, PER BID ITEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
DETAILED SPECIFICATIONS.   

 
Bidder acknowledges that (1) each Bid Unit Price includes an amount considered by Bidder to be 
adequate to cover Contractor’s overhead and profit for each separately identified item, and (2) estimated 
quantities are not guaranteed, and are solely for the purpose of comparison of Bids, and final payment for 
all unit price Bid items will be based on actual quantities, determined as provided in the Contract 
Documents.   
 
METHOD OF AWARD 
 
If at the time this contract is to be awarded, the lowest total bid submitted by a qualified, responsible 
Bidder does not exceed the amount of funds then estimated by the Owner, as available to finance the 
contract, the construction contract will be awarded.  If such bids exceed such amount, the Owner may 
reject all bids.  
 
The owner may award the contract for each Activity separately or on the Total Bid submitted by a 
qualified responsible Bidder less the amount(s) of the Deductive Alternate(s) subtracted in numerical 
order, as listed in the contract to produce the lowest bid within the funds available for financing. 
 

A. Unit prices have been computed in accordance with paragraph 13.03.A of the General 
Conditions.  

B. Bidder acknowledges that estimated quantities are not guaranteed and are solely for the 
purpose of comparison of Bids, and final payment for all Unit Price Bid items will be based 
on actual quantities, determined as provided in the Contract Documents. 

REPLACE BID FORM - ADDENDUM 1 
June 13, 2024 

Page 5 of 7



BID - 6 
 

ARTICLE 6 – TIME OF COMPLETION 

6.01 Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete and will be completed and ready for final 
payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions on or before the dates or within the 
number of calendar days indicated in the Agreement. 

 
6.02 Bidder accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated damages. 
 

ARTICLE 7 – ATTACHMENTS TO THIS BID 

7.01 The following documents are submitted with and made a condition of this Bid: 

A. Bid Opening Requirements – See BOR Checklist  

ARTICLE 8 – DEFINED TERMS 

The terms used in this Bid with initial capital letters have the meanings stated in the Instructions to 
Bidders, the General Conditions, and the Supplementary Conditions. 

ARTICLE 9 – BID SUBMITTAL 

BIDDER: [Indicate correct name of bidding entity] 

 

By: 
[Signature]  

[Printed name]  
(If Bidder is a corporation, a limited liability company, a partnership, or a joint venture, attach 
evidence of authority to sign.) 

Attest: 
[Signature]  

[Printed name]  

Title:  

Submittal Date:  

Address for giving notices: 

 

 

 

Telephone Number:  

Fax Number:  

Contact Name and e-mail address:  

  

REPLACE BID FORM - ADDENDUM 1 
June 13, 2024 

Page 6 of 7



BID - 7 
 

Bidder’s License No.:  

 
(where applicable) 

NOTE TO USER:  Use in those states or other jurisdictions where applicable or required. 

 

REPLACE BID FORM - ADDENDUM 1 
June 13, 2024 

Page 7 of 7


	1 - Addendum 1
	2 - C111 AFB
	ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS
	General Notice
	Obtaining the Bidding Documents
	This Advertisement is issued by:
	Owner: Village of West Lafayette
	Title: Village Administrator

	3 - C410 - BId Form 2018
	ARTICLE 1 –  Bid Recipient
	1.01 This Bid is submitted to:
	1.02 The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with Owner in the form included in the Bidding Documents to perform all Work as specified or indicated in the Bidding Documents for the prices and wit...

	ARTICLE 2 –  Bidder’s Acknowledgements
	2.01 Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 90 days after the Bid opening, or for s...

	ARTICLE 3 –  Bidder’s Representations
	3.01 In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents that:
	A. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, and any data and reference items identified in the Bidding Documents, and hereby acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:
	B. Bidder has visited the Site, conducted a thorough, alert visual examination of the Site and adjacent areas, and become familiar with and satisfied itself as to the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance ...
	C. Bidder is familiar with and has satisfied itself as to all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
	D. Bidder has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or adjacent to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at the Site that have been ide...
	E. Bidder has considered the information known to Bidder itself; information commonly known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Bidding Documents; and any Site-r...
	F. Bidder agrees, based on the information and observations referred to in the preceding paragraph, that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the determination of this Bid for performance of ...
	G. Bidder is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents.
	H. Bidder has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents, and confirms that the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Bidder.
	I. The Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for the performance and furnishing of the Work.
	J. The submission of this Bid constitutes an incontrovertible representation by Bidder that Bidder has complied with every requirement of this Article, and that without exception the Bid and all prices in the Bid are premised upon performing and furni...


	ARTICLE 4 –  Bidder’s Certification
	4.01 Bidder certifies that:
	A. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed individual or entity and is not submitted in conformity with any collusive agreement or rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation;
	B. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid;
	C. Bidder has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to refrain from bidding; and
	D. Bidder has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing for the Contract.  For the purposes of this Paragraph 4.01.D:
	1. “corrupt practice” means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of any thing of value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process;
	2. “fraudulent practice” means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to influence the bidding process to the detriment of Owner, (b) to establish bid prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of ...
	3. “collusive practice” means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish bid prices at artificial, non-competitive levels; and
	4. “coercive practice” means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the execution of the Contract.



	ARTICLE 5 –  Basis of Bid
	GENERAL
	The Bidder shall take notice of and shall be responsible for any local or state taxes levied and applicable, and the cost for the same shall be included as part of the submitted Bid.
	The total Bid cost stated includes a complete operating installation including furnishing and installation of any and all changes or additions in plans, piping, mechanical work, additional electrical work, accessories, controls, etc. necessary to acco...
	BID PROPOSAL
	The Project "Sequence of Construction" has been detailed in the Drawings and Specification Division 1, Project Summary, Section 1010, Part-2 Execution.  The Bidder agrees to perform all the Work proposed for the total of the following Bid prices.
	5.01 Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following price(s):
	PROPOSED

	WWTP OUTFALL AND STORM SEWER OUTFALL IMPROVEMENTS
	VILLAGE OF WEST LAFAYETTE, OHIO
	BID SCHEDULE
	TOTAL BID ACTIVITY__________________________


	CLEARING AND GRUBBING
	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN 
	NOTE:  The Contractor’s Unit Prices shall include purchase and installation, complete in place, per Bid item in accordance with the detailed Specifications.
	METHOD OF AWARD
	B. Bidder acknowledges that estimated quantities are not guaranteed and are solely for the purpose of comparison of Bids, and final payment for all Unit Price Bid items will be based on actual quantities, determined as provided in the Contract Documents.

	ARTICLE 6 –  Time of Completion
	6.01 Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete and will be completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions on or before the dates or within the number of calendar days indicated in th...
	6.02 Bidder accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated damages.

	ARTICLE 7 –  Attachments to this Bid
	7.01 The following documents are submitted with and made a condition of this Bid:
	A. Bid Opening Requirements – See BOR Checklist


	ARTICLE 8 –  Defined Terms
	The terms used in this Bid with initial capital letters have the meanings stated in the Instructions to Bidders, the General Conditions, and the Supplementary Conditions.

	ARTICLE 9 –  Bid Submittal




